MAR 7 2002

BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

In the Matter of)	IILA
)	
JARROD J. O'DONNELL, PTA)	Docket No. 02- HA-0047
Kansas Certification No. 14-01117)	
)	

FINAL ORDER

NOW ON THIS Twenty-Third Day of February, 2002, this matter comes before the Board upon a Petition filed by Board counsel. Respondent Jarrod J. O'Donnell, PTA, appears in person and without counsel. The Board appears through Stacy L. Cook, Litigation Counsel.

The Board makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and order:

- Respondent was initially certified as a physical therapist assistant in April 1997.
 He last renewed his certification January 31, 2001.
- 2. On February 12, 2001, the Board adopted a stipulation and agreement and enforcement order. This agreement became the order of the Board. Under the agreement, Respondent was required to enter into and comply with all terms and conditions of a monitoring contract Confidential
- 3. Respondent has entered into a monitoring contract Confidential but has failed to comply with the terms of that contract.
 - 4. Respondent is not currently employed as a physical therapist assistant.
- 5. The Board is authorized to suspend a physical therapist assistant's certification upon a finding of unprofessional conduct.
 - 6. The Board concludes that failing to comply with a lawful Board order constitutes

unprofessional conduct.

IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED THAT the physical therapist certification of Jarrod

J. O'Donnell is suspended for a period of no less than 90 days, and that such suspension will

remain in effect until Respondent demonstrates compliance with the Board's February 2001

order.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT the Board, on its own initiative, will reconsider

this order of suspension on April 6, 2002 at 10:30 a.m. in the Board office. The issue to be

determined is whether the Board has jurisdiction over the certification of Respondent.

Dated this _______Day of March 2002.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr.

Executive Director

Certificate of Service

Lawren J. Burney J.

Jarrod J. O'Donnell 901 B. Meadowbrook Drive Clinton, MO 64735

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Stacy L. Cook Litigation Counsel 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

2